HLS 11RS-342 ENGROSSED

Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 91

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROY

DISTRICTS/FIRE PROTECT: Abolishes the Rapides Parish Tri Fire Protection District

1 AN ACT 2 To repeal R.S. 40:1496.14, relative to fire protection districts; to abolish the Rapides Parish 3 Tri Fire Protection District. 4 Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published 5 as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of 6 Louisiana. 7 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 8 Section 1. R.S. 40:1496.14 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Roy HB No. 91

**Abstract:** Abolishes the Rapides Parish Tri Fire Protection District.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the Rapides Parish Tri Fire Protection District, including a board of commissioners and its duties, functions, and powers. <u>Proposed law</u> repeals <u>present law</u>.

(Repeals R.S. 40:1496.14)